
102. BUDGET STATEMENT IN TERMS OF SECTION 52(d) AND SECTION 71 OF THE 
MUNICIPAL FINANCE MANAGEMENT ACT, ACT 56 OF 2003 (MFMA) 
DECEMBER 2025
(Budget and Treasury Office)                      5/1/4 (185125)           (GD)

1. STRATEGIC THRUST

1.1 The Rustenburg Local Municipality has adopted amongst others as one of its key 

To ensure sustainable municipal financial viability and 

management including good governance and public participation

2. PURPOSE OF THE REPORT

2.1 The purpose of this report is to provide Council with the financial results for period 

ending 31st December 2025 in order to enable oversight on management of the 

resources of the municipality, as required by Section 71 of the MFMA.

3. EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

3.1 BACKGROUND

3.1.1The objective of reporting on the financial results of the municipality is to 

enhance sound financial management and promote transparency and 

accountability of officials and councillors.

3.2 LEGISLATIVE REQUIREMENT

3.2.1 Section 52(d) of the MFMA states:

quarter, submit a report to council on the implementation of the budget and 

3.2.2 Section 71 of the MFMA states:

The accounting officer of a municipality must by no later than 10 working 

days after the end of each month submit to the mayor of the municipality 

and the relevant provincial treasury a statement in the prescribed format on 



the month and for the financial year up to the end of that month

Furthermore section 87 of the MFMA states that, 

a municipal entity must by no later than seven working days after the end 

of each month submit to the accounting officer of the parent municipality a 

3.2.3 Regulation 28 of the Local Government: Municipal Finance 

Management Act (56/2003): Municipal Budget and Reporting 

Regulations published in Government Gazette No. 32141 on 17 April 

2009 (MBRR) states:

The In-Year Report of a municipality must be in the format specified as per 

Schedule C and include all the required tables, charts and explanatory 

information, taking into account any guidelines issued by the Minister in 

terms of section 168(1) of the Municipal Finance Management Act

3.2.4 For the reporting period ending 31st December 2025, the ten working day 

reporting limit expires on the 15th January 2025.

3.2.5 It is important to note that the financial system does not extract all required 

details of the supporting tables in the C Schedule as prescribed. Some 

information has been manually captured. 

4. IN YEAR BUDGET STATEMENT TABLES: DECEMBER 2025 REPORT 

(ANNEXURE A)

4.1 The financial results for the month ended 31st December 2025 are attached and

consists of the prescribed tables in terms of Government Gazette 32141 of 17 

April 2009 as indicated in Annexures A.

4.2 Table C1 of the said annexure provides a high-level summation of the operating 

and capital budgets, actuals to date, financial position and cash flow.



4.3 Table C2 of the said annexure is an overview of the budgeted financial 

performance in relation to revenue and expenditure per standard 

classification.

4.4 Table C3 of the said annexure shows budgeted financial performance in 

relation to the revenue and expenditure as well as the operating surplus or 

deficit.

4.5 Table C4 of the said annexure is a view of the budgeted financial performance 

in relation to the revenue by source and expenditure by type.

4.6 Table C5 of the said annexure reflects the capital programme in relation to 

capital expenditure by municipal vote; capital expenditure by standard 

classification; and funding sources required to fund the capital budget, 

including information on capital transfers from national and provincial 

departments.

4.7 Table C6 of the said annexure reflects the performance to date in relation to 

the financial position of the municipality.

4.8 Table C7 of the said annexure indicates the cash flow position and cash/cash 

equivalents.

5. BUDGET PERFORMANCE ANALYSIS PARENT MUNICIPALITY

5.1 The Summary Statement of Financial Performance is prepared in terms of the 

prescribed budget formats, detailing revenue by source type and expenditure by 

input type.

5.2 The parent municipality report is and is 

inclusive of Rustenburg Water Service Trust

performance.



5.3 The summary report indicates the following:

5.3.1 The table below reflects the revenue earned and expenditure incurred 

for the reporting month ended in December 2025, in accordance with the 

accrual basis of accounting. The expected Revenue and Expenditure for 

this reporting month end is an average of 50%.

5.3.2

date is as follows:

5.3.3 Revenue for the year to date of R3,777 billion is above the budgeted 

revenue for the year to date of R3,762 billion by R14,828 million (0,4%).

It should be noted that service charges have overperformed by 1%

margin for the year to date.

5.3.4 Expenditure for the year to date of R3,098 billion is below the budgeted 

expenditure for the year to date of R3,369 billion (50%) by R306,2

million (4,69%).

5.3.5 Capital expenditure of R136 million is below the budgeted capital 

spending to date of R241,4 million by R105,3 million (21,82%)

5.3.6 The surplus for the period ended December 2025 of R678 million is 

realised.

5.4 OPERATING REVENUE

5.4.1 Service charges relating to electricity, water, sanitation and refuse removal 

constitutes the biggest component of the revenue basket of the Municipality.

5.4.2 The following table is indicative of year to date revenue compared to the 

approved budget for the month ended 31st December 2025.



5.4.3 Operating revenue: Year to Date Actuals Vs Year to date Budget

5.4.3.1 Explanation on material variances

(a) Exchange Revenue:

(i) Billed revenue from service charges are above the budgeted 

revenue and have generated R15,5 million more revenue than 

anticipated. Billed revenue is in line projections due to a 

combination of revenue improvement measures and prudent 

2025/26 MTREF revenue projections.

(ii) Billed revenue from electricity charges is below the expected 

revenue by R44,1 million when compared to the budgeted 

revenue of R1,257 billion due to corrective maintenance, which 

resulted in slightly lower electricity consumption by households 

and businesses.

(iii) Other revenue streams from exchange revenue streams

(Agency fees, interest received, licences and permits, etc.) are 

above the budgeted revenue by R74,2 million, this is mainly 

due to interest charged on overdue accounts. This is a negative 



indication that conusmers do not settle their accounts timely 

and accordingly. 

(b) Non-Exchange Revenue:

(ii) Property rates is unfavourable by R378 thousand and is in

line with the projected billing for property rates.

(iii) Fines, penalties, Interest and Gains on disposal of assets are 

unfavourable by R42,1 million overall as fines are only recorded 

when payment is received and not when fines are issued.

(iv) Revenue recognition on transfers and subsidies performance 

is in line with the expected projections as transfers were 

received in line with the Division of Revenue Bill.

5.5 BILLING VS COLLECTION

5.5.1 Billing to date is at R1,841 billion, compared to the actual payments 

received to date of R1,339 billion. Collection to date is at 73%, and 

excludes prepaid electricity, adjustments and corrections processed to 

customer accounts. 

5.5.2 This will therefore differ to total revenue reported under operating 

revenue. The full collection report per suburb is included as an 

annexure to this report.

5.6 OPERATING EXPENDITURE

5.6.1 The year to date expenditure as at 31st December 2025 is at R3,098

billion to the consolidated original budget of R6,732 billion.

5.6.2 The following table is indicative of year-to-date expenditure compared 

to the approved budget for the month ended 31st December 2025.



5.6.3 Material Variances:

(i) Employee cost and Remuneration of councillors is recorded on 

the SAGE 300 payroll module. The integration into the SAGE 

main ledger is not yet fully functional. The figures on the report 

have been manually captured as the matter is being looked into.

(ii) Bulk purchases electricity for the period is below the expected 

performance by R78,3 million.

(iii) Inventory consumed water for the period is below the expected 

performance by R29,6 million.

(iv) Debt Impairment seem to be performing well within the pro rata of 

50%. This is because at the moment this line item is estimated 

and the actual calculation is done at year end once a full 

assessment of the collectability of debtors is performed.

(v) Depreciation processed on assets for the period is less than 

projected depreciation due to programmed calculation that does 

not take into account the conditions of assets on a month to month 

basis. Reliable calculation of depreciation is performed at year 

end once a full conditional assessment has been completed 

during the Annual Financial Statement preparations.

(vi) Contracted services spending is below the expected expenditure 

by R76,1 million, this is mainly due to procurement processes 

which has not materialised as yet.



(vii) Transfers and subsidies are below the projected expenditure by 

R10,1 million as no transfer claims have been received from the 

entity.

(viii) Other expenditure are below the projected expenditure for the 

period due to cost containment measures.

5.7 CAPITAL EXPENDITURE

5.7.1 Capital expenditure spending to date of R136 million is unfavourable to 

projected budget to date by R105,3 million (21,82%).

5.7.2 Directorates are encouraged to improve on capital spending to ensure that 

service delivery is not impaired or delayed.

5.7.3 Below is the Capital Expenditure by municipal vote, function and classification:

5.7.4Detail results per directorate

Monthly Budget Statement Capital Expenditure).



5.7.4.1 Capital expenditure spending is below the expected performance to 

date, which impacts service delivery negatively. Directorates are urged 

to ensure that spending is accelerated especially on grant funded 

capital projects to avoid requesting roll-overs that might be rejected by 

National Treasury.

5.7.4.2 Capital Expenditure Annexure for July - December 2025 is attached as 

a detailed report per approved Capital Projects to be implemented for 

the financial year 2025/26. This is to give a breakdown of monthly 

performance of each project. The breakdown is done per municipal 

directorate.

5.8 FINANCIAL POSITION for the month ended December 2025

5.8.1 The Financial Position as attached below is manually prepared as a 

reflection of the financial position of the municipality as at the end of

December 2025. It has differences with the automated Balance Sheet on 

C Schedule (Sheet - C6) that is from the direct extraction from the financial 

system.

5.8.2 Attached below is the Financial Position for December 2025 for the 

municipality:



5.9 COUNCILLORS AND EMPL ACCOUNTS IN ARREARS 

DECEMBER 2025

5.9.1 Council resolved that Credit Control and Debt Collection Policy should 

be applied on debt collection from the employees and councillors 

including the deduction of 25% from gross salary were payment 

arrangement is not made. 

5.9.2 The deductions were effected from employee costs and remuneration of 

councillors in December payroll run as per council resolution. 

5.9.3 Outstanding debt for councillors are R1 930 355.31 at the end of 

December 2025.

5.9.4 Outstanding arrear balances for employees are R19 284 773.08 at the end 

of December 2025.



5.10 CREDITORS AGING FOR DECEMBER 2025

5.10.1 Creditors should be paid within 30 days as stipulated by the MFMA except 

where there are disputes between the municipality and the creditor. 

Outstanding sundry creditors as at 31st December 2025 is at R532,4

million. There is an increase of R38,4 million when compared to the 

opening balance of R494 million

5.11 DEBTORS AGING FOR DECEMBER 2025

5.11.1 Outstanding Aged Debtors as at 31st December 2025 is at R9,651 billion. 

There is an increase of R137 million when compared to the opening 

balance of R9,514 billion.

5.12 PERFORMANCE INDICATORS RATIOS

5.12.1 Borrowing to Assets Ratio



5.12.1.1 This ratio indicates the extent to which the net assets are 

funded from loan funds. Whilst it is desirable to curb 

external borrowings, one must understand that the huge 

backlogs in infrastructure and service delivery might be 

addressed through loan funding. The ratio as at 31st

December 2025 is 1,67% to the norm of 25%. The ratio is 

percentage of total assets. The municipality has relatively 

low levels of debt.

5.12.2 Current Ratio

5.12.2.1 The ratio measures the short-term liquidity, that is, the 

extent to which current liabilities could be settled from 

current assets. The higher the ratio, the healthier is the 

situation. The December 2025 ratio is at 1.16:1 when 

compared to the norm of 1.5 2:1; which is above the 

previous month. are 

below current liabilities and the ratio is below the norm.

5.13 WATER DISTRIBUTION LOSSES: DECEMBER 2025

5.13.1 The material water losses as at 31st December 2025 is 30,20% as

depicted on the following table:



5.13.2 The cumulative average of water losses for the past twelve 

months is 48,60%. Sales adjustments are affected on the 

month that they occur and are not straight lined over the 

financial period.

5.13.3 Water losses are above the norm of between 15% and 

30%

5.14 ELECTRICITY DISTRIBUTION LOSSES: DECEMBER 2025

5.14.1 According to the MFMA Circular 71, the norm should be 

between 7% -10% for electricity losses.

5.14.2 Electricity losses for the month of December 2025 is

28,19% and is above the norm of 7% -10%. 

5.14.3 The cumulative average of electricity losses for the past 

twelve months is 30,28% which is above the acceptable 

norm. Sales adjustments are effected in the month that 

they occur and are not straight lined over the financial 

period. 

5.15 BORROWINGS

5.15.1 The municipality is currently servicing loans with DBSA 

whilst the ABSA and INCA loans have been settled.

Below summary of the Loan Register:



5.15.2 DBSA - Structured secured 15-year loan for various 

purposes.  Original loan capital of R308 000 000. 

Drawdown of R 200 million was transferred in April 2014.

Another drawdown was transferred in October 2014.  

Interest is repayable semi-annually in at fixed rate interest.

5.15.3 DBSA - Structured secured 15-year loan for various 

purposes. Original loan capital of R150 000 000. 

Drawdown of R 150 million was transferred in February 

2015. Interest is repayable semi-annually in at fixed rate 

interest.

5.16 INVESTMENT MANAGEMENT

5.16.1 Investment made with the various financial institutions are 

strictly in compliance with MFMA and in terms of the 

Investment Framework Policy and Guidelines.

5.16.2 The total value of investments for the Parent Municipality 

as at 31st December 2025 is approximately R44,7 million.

.
DBSA R 308,000,000.00 9.903% 61007193 Friday, June 29, 2029 R 131,917,644.45 -R 18,499,994.15 R 113,417,650.30

DBSA R 150,000,000.00 10.007% 61007264 Friday, June 28, 2030 R 77,667,844.52 -R 9,023,472.29 R 68,644,372.23

Total Other Loans R 458,000,000.00 R 209,585,488.97 -R 27,523,466.44 R 182,062,022.53

TOTAL EXTERNAL LOANS R 458,000,000.00 Per AFS R 209,585,488.97 -R 27,523,466.44 R 182,062,022.53

RUSTENBURG LOCAL MUNICIPALITY

Schedule of External loans for 2025-26



5.17 MUNICIPAL ENTITY

5.17.1 Below 

report for the month ended December 2025.  It is reported separately from 

the parent 

The summarized report for the month of December 2025 is shown below:

5.17.2 The performance is in line with the budget.  The year-to-date revenue and 

expenditure performance is at 54,48% and 68,24% respectively when 

compared to the pro rata of 50%.  For the month of December 2025, the 

entity has realised a surplus.

5.17.3 NB: Attached as ANNEXURE C is the Management Report for Rustenburg 

Water Service Trust for the month ended 31st December 2025.

6. LEGAL COMMENTS

6.1.1 This report is prepared and presented in line with section 71 of the MFMA 

the accounting officer of a municipality must by no 

later than 10 working days after the end of each month submit to the mayor 

of the municipality and the relevant provincial treasury a statement in the 

udget reflecting the 

following particulars for the month and for the financial year up to the end 

6.1.2 Section 28 of the Municipal Budget and Reporting Regulations further 

requires that the In-Year Report of a municipality must be prepared and, 

in the format, specified as per Schedule C and include all the required 



tables, charts and explanatory information, taking into account any 

guidelines issued by the Minister in terms of section 168(1) of the 



This item served before the Special Mayoral committee on the 26 January 2026 
and the following recommendations were made:

RECOMMENDED:            ACTION

1. Council takes cognisance of the report: BUDGET STATEMENT IN 

TERMS OF SECTION 71 OF THE MUNICIPAL FINANCE 

DECEMBER

2025;

CC

2.

Regulation 30 of the MBRR read with Section 21A of the Municipal 

Systems Act and section 75(2) of the MFMA; and

BTO

3. The Annexure A of the report in the form of data strings be 

submitted to National and Provincial Treasuries.

------------

BTO




















































































































































